

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
+ + + + +  
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD  
+ + + + +  
MEETING

-----=  
IN THE MATTER OF:                   :  
  :  
LEGAL AGENDA                        :  
SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSING           :  
AGENDA                               :  
CANCELLATION AGENDA               :  
BOARD TEMPORARY LICENSING:  
AND ONE-DAY SUBSTANTIAL        :  
CHANGE DOCKET                      :  
CEASE-AND-DESIST AGENDA        :  
-----=

Wednesday  
April 26, 2023

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board  
met via WebEx videoconference, Chairperson  
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.

PRESENT:

- DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
- BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
- RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member
- EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member
- JENI HANSEN, Member
- JAMES SHORT, JR., Member

ALSO PRESENT:

- JOSE ORELLANA, DC ABRA Staff

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25

P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

(1:53 p.m.)

MR. ANDERSON: Since we are at the end of our afternoon calendar, let's now do our legal agenda for the day.

LEGAL AGENDA

The first matter on our legal agenda for the afternoon is

The case number 22-CMP-00085 Delia's catering, License number 103563. The offer in compromise is as follows: For charge 1, imported into the district a quantity of wine and spirits in excess of one case. This is a first primary tier violation, statutory authority DC Code Section 25-772A, and 23 DCMR, Section 2004.1. There is a fine of \$1,000 to be payable within 30 days, or the license shall be suspended indefinitely until the fine has been paid.

Charge number 2, failed to have the holder of a caterer's license or a designated manager on the premises for the duration of the catered event. This is a first secondary tier violation, the statutory authority 23 DCMR, Section 2005.1. They have a \$250 fine, payable within 30 days or the license shall be

1 suspended indefinitely until the fine has been  
2 paid.

3 Charge number 3, purchase of  
4 alcoholic beverages from a wholesaler for a  
5 scheduled event to be attended by more than a  
6 hundred people without holding an on-premises  
7 retailer's license. This is a first secondary  
8 tier violation, statutory authority 23 DCMR,  
9 Section 2002.1, and there is a \$250 fine  
10 payable within 30 days, or the license shall be  
11 suspended. I therefore make a motion that the  
12 offer in compromise be accepted. Is there a  
13 second?

14 MR. Short: I second.

15 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Short has second  
16 the motion. We'll now have a roll call vote.  
17 Mr. Short?

18 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

19 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

20 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

21 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

22 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

23 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

24 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
25 agree.

1 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
2 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero.

3 Number 2, review of an offer in  
4 compromise in lieu of the hearing dated April  
5 25th, 2023. The case number 23-CMP-00006, ABT  
6 Liquor, license number 1122278. And the offer  
7 in compromise for this matter on charge 1,  
8 allowed the establishment to be used for  
9 unlawful purpose. Statutory authority DC Code  
10 Section 25.82382. There's a fine of \$1,000  
11 payable within 30 days or the license shall be  
12 suspended.

13 I therefore make a motion that the  
14 offer in compromise be accepted. Is there a  
15 second?

16 MR. GRANDIS: Mr. Grandis will  
17 second.

18 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis, has  
19 seconded the motion. We'll now have a roll  
20 call vote. Mr. Short?

21 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

22 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

23 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

24 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

25 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

1 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

2 MR. GRANDIS: Agree.

3 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
4 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
5 3, review of settlement agreement dated April  
6 15th, 2023, by and ANC Commission 2B and  
7 Vagabond license number 1200426. I make a  
8 motion that we approve this agreement. Is  
9 there a second?

10 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I second.

11 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Short has  
12 seconded the motion. We will now have a roll  
13 call vote. Mr. Short?

14 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

15 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

16 MR. CATO: Mr. Cato, I agree.

17 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

18 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

19 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis? Mr.  
20 Grandis?

21 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
22 agree.

23 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson, I  
24 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
25 4, a review of the settlement agreement dated

1 April 24th, 2023, by and between Advisory  
2 Neighbors Commission 6A, and Old City One Café,  
3 License number 124035. I make that we approve  
4 this agreement. Is there a second?

5 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, second.

6 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato seconds the  
7 motion, we'll now have a roll call vote. Mr.  
8 Short?

9 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

10 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

11 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

12 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

13 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

14 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

15 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
16 agree.

17 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
18 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
19 5, review of applicant and ANC 6B request to  
20 extend the protest position deadline dated  
21 April 12, 2023. This is the Lola's Project  
22 matter, License number 086141. I make a motion  
23 that we approve this request. Is there a  
24 second?

25 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I second.

1 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato seconded the  
2 motion. We'll now have a roll call vote. Mr.  
3 Short?

4 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

5 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

6 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

7 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

8 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

9 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

10 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
11 agree.

12 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson, I  
13 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
14 6, review of applicant in ANC-6B request to  
15 extend protest position deadline dated April  
16 12, 2023. This is in Mason & Greens, License  
17 number 123414. I make a motion that we approve  
18 this request, is there a second?

19 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, second.

20 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen will  
21 second.

22 MR. GRNADIS: Edward Grandis.

23 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis, Mr.  
24 Cato, Ms. Hansen has seconded the motion. We  
25 will now have a roll call vote. Mr. Short?

1 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

2 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

3 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

4 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

5 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

7 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
8 agree.

9 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
10 agree the matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number 7,  
11 review of the Government's uncontested motion  
12 to continue administrative hearing in case  
13 number 22-CMP-00075, 1942 DC, License number  
14 070728. I make a motion that we approve this  
15 request, is there a second?

16 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, second.

17 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, will  
18 second.

19 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato and Ms.  
20 Hansen have seconded the motion. We'll now  
21 have a roll call vote. Mr. Short?

22 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

23 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

24 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

25 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?



1 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis

3 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, and I  
4 agree.

5 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
6 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
7 8, review of correspondence from Ivan  
8 S-Z-P-A-K-O-W-S-K-I (Szpakowski) dated April  
9 7th, 2023 in accordance with a moratorium on  
10 additional licenses in the Westminster  
11 Neighborhood Association area. This is just an  
12 FYI for the Board.

13 LICENSING AGENDA

14 We now move to our licensing agenda. The first  
15 matter on our licensing agenda is a renewal  
16 application with license of letter of ANC  
17 support for a new ABC license. This is from  
18 Mason & Greens, License number 123414. I make  
19 a motion that we approve this request. Is  
20 there a second?

21 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I second.

22 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Short has  
23 seconded the motion. We'll now have a roll call  
24 vote. Mr. Short?

25 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

1 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

2 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

3 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

4 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

5 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

6 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I

7 agree.

8 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
9 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
10 2, review a request to move the license from  
11 safe keeping to reopen immediately. This is  
12 for Akeno Sushi Bar and Thai at Capitol Hill,  
13 License number 124172. I make a motion that we  
14 approve this request. Is there a second?

15 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, seconds.

16 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato seconded  
17 the motion. We'll now have a roll call vote.  
18 Mr. Short?

19 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

20 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

21 MR. CATO: Mr. Cato, I agree.

22 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

23 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

24 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

25 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I

1 agree.

2 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
3 agree. The matter passed by 5-zero-zero.  
4 Number 3, review application for safety of  
5 license. This is for Weltman's Liquor, License  
6 number 117339. I make a motion that we approve  
7 this request through September 30, 2023. Is  
8 there a second?

9 MR. SHORT: James Short seconds.

10 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Short has  
11 seconded the motion. We'll now have a roll  
12 call vote. Mr. Short?

13 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

14 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

15 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

16 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

17 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

18 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

19 MR. GRANDI: Edward Grandis, I  
20 agree.

21 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson, I  
22 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
23 4, review application of safe keeping of  
24 license. This is for The Wine Specialist,  
25 License number 110396. I make a motion that we

1 approve this request through September 30,  
2 2023. Is there a second?

3 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
4 agree.

5 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato seconds.

6 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis, and  
7 Mr. Cato seconded the motion. We'll now have a  
8 roll call vote. Mr. Short?

9 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

10 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

11 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

12 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

13 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

14 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

15 MR. GRANDIS: Ed Grandis, I agree

16 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I

17 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
18 5, review applications for a class change from  
19 Retailer C Tavern for a Retailer C Restaurant.  
20 This for Jamon Jamon Brasa, License number  
21 121652. I make a motion that we approve this  
22 request. Is there a second?

23 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis will  
24 second.

25 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis, has

1 seconded the motion and we'll have a roll call  
2 vote. Mr. Short?

3 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

4 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

5 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

6 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

7 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

8 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

9 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
10 agree.

11 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
12 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
13 5, review application of class change from  
14 Retailer C Tavern to Retailer C Restaurant.  
15 This is the Atrium Bar, License number 121651.  
16 I make a motion that we approve this request.  
17 Is there a second?

18 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato seconds.

19 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato seconded  
20 the motion. We'll now have a roll call vote.  
21 Mr. Short?

22 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

23 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

24 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

25 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

1 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

3 MR. GRANDIS: Ed Grandis, I agree.

4 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson, I  
5 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
6 7, review application to a change of hours to  
7 extend operations. This is for Bunker, License  
8 number 122706, I make a motion that we should  
9 grant this matter. Is there a second?

10 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short has second.

11 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Short has  
12 seconded the motion. We'll now have a roll  
13 call vote. Mr. Short?

14 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

15 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

16 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

17 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

18 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

19 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

20 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
21 agree.

22 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
23 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
24 8, review application for an entertainment  
25 endorsement to provide live entertainment

1 inside the premises only twice a week. This is  
2 for Extreme Pizza, License number 121794. I  
3 make a motion that we placard this matter. Is  
4 there a second?

5 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I second.

6 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Short has  
7 seconded the motion. We'll now have a roll  
8 call vote. Mr. Short?

9 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

10 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

11 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

12 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

13 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

14 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

15 MR. GRANDIS: Ed Grandis, I agree.

16 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
17 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
18 9, review of application request to add a  
19 detached kiosk to the licensed establishment.  
20 This is for Kinfolk Southern Kitchen, License  
21 number 124085. I make a motion that we procure  
22 this matter. Is there a second?

23 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen. I will  
24 second.

25 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen has

1 seconded the motion. We'll have a roll call  
2 vote. Mr. Short?

3 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

4 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

5 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

6 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

7 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

8 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

9 MR. GRANDIS: Ed Grandis, I agree.

10 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
11 agree, the matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
12 10, review request for approval of an off-  
13 premises storage permit endorsement located at  
14 1933 Montana Avenue Northeast. This is for  
15 Bassin's MacArthur Liquors, License number  
16 000104. I make a motion that we approve this  
17 request. Is there a second?

18 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis will  
19 second.

20 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis has  
21 seconded the motion. We'll now have a roll  
22 call vote. Mr. Short?

23 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

24 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

25 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.



1 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

2 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen and I  
3 agree.

4 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

5 MR. GRANDIS: Ed Grandis, I agree.

6 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
7 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
8 11, review application for the carry out and  
9 delivery endorsement. This is for Capo C-A-P-  
10 O, License number 103693. I make a motion that  
11 we approve this request. Is there a second?

12 MR. GRANDIS: Ed Grandis will  
13 second.

14 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis has  
15 seconded the motion. We'll now have a roll  
16 call vote. Mr. Short?

17 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

18 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

19 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

20 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

21 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

22 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

23 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
24 agree.

25 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson, I

1 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
2 12, review application for the carry-out and  
3 delivery endorsement. This is for Mama  
4 San/Harlot, License number 114205. I make a  
5 motion that we approve this request. Is there  
6 a second?

7 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I second.

8 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Short has  
9 seconded the motion. We'll now have a roll  
10 call vote. Mr. Short?

11 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

12 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

13 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

14 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

15 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

16 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

17 MR. GRANDIS: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

18 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson, I  
19 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
20 13, review a request to allow Tasty Chicken  
21 Holdens, LLC to serve as paymaster for the Aqua  
22 Beverage Wholesale and Manufacturer invoice  
23 received by the licensee. This request has  
24 been made by Honeymoon Fried Chicken, License  
25 number 118483. I make a motion that we approve

1 this request. Is there a second?

2 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, for  
3 second.

4 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis has  
5 seconded the motion. We'll now have a roll  
6 call vote. Mr. Short?

7 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

8 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

9 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

10 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

11 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

12 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

13 MR. GRANDIS: Ed Grandis, I agree.

14 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
15 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
16 14, review a request for removal of  
17 entertainment endorsement for the license, this  
18 is Love, Makoto M-A-K-O-T-O, License number  
19 121351, I make a motion that we approve this  
20 request. Is there a second?

21 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato seconds.

22 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato, and Ms.  
23 Hansen seconded the motion. We'll have a roll  
24 call vote. Mr. Short?

25 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

1 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

2 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

3 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

4 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

5 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

6 MR. GRANDIS: Ed Grandis, I agree.

7 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
8 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Number  
9 15, review a request to withdraw the  
10 application for a new ABC license. This is for  
11 Michele's/Bakers Daughter - Eaton, License  
12 number 123547. I make a motion that we approve  
13 this request. Is there a second?

14 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato seconds.

15 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato seconded the  
16 motion. We'll now have a roll call vote. Mr.  
17 Short?

18 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

19 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

20 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

21 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

22 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

23 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

24 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
25 agree.

1 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
2 agree. The matter passed as 5-zero-zero. We  
3 now move to our supplemental licensing agenda.

4 SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSING AGENDA

5 The one, the only agenda item on  
6 our supplemental license agenda is a review  
7 application for a stipulated license with this  
8 letter of ANC support for an entertainment  
9 endorsement substantial change. This if for  
10 Lola's, License number 086141. I make a motion  
11 that we approve this request. Is there a  
12 second?

13 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato seconds.

14 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato has  
15 seconded the motion. We'll now have a roll  
16 call vote. Mr. Cato?

17 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

18 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Short?

19 MR. SHORT: James Short, I agree.

20 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

21 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

22 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

23 MR. GRANDIS: Ed Grandis, I agree.

24 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
25 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero.

1 CANCELLATION AGENDA

2 We now move to our cancellation agenda. The  
3 ABC Board will be cancelling the following  
4 licenses for the reasons outlined below.

5 D'Vines, License number 091199,  
6 the establishment is out of business. Little  
7 Red Fox, License Number 092834, the licensee  
8 requested cancellation. Little Red Fox,  
9 License number 092836, the licensee requests  
10 cancellation. The next case is Coffee Culture  
11 Too, LLC 109311, licensee requests  
12 cancellation. And the last licensee on this  
13 agenda is Juicy King Crab Express, License  
14 number 119709. The licensee requested  
15 cancellation. I make a motion for the ABC  
16 Board that these licenses be cancelled. Is  
17 there a second?

18 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen will  
19 second.

20 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato, and Ms.  
21 Hansen have seconded the motion. We'll now  
22 have a roll call vote. Mr. Short?

23 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

24 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

25 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

1 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

2 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

4 MR. GRANDIS: Ed Grandis, I agree.

5 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
6 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero.

7 BOARD TEMPORARY LICENSE AND ONE DAY SUBSTANTIAL  
8 CHANGE DOCKET

9 We now move to the Board's temporary license  
10 and one-day substantial change in docket.  
11 Initially, on this docket there are 21. There  
12 are more, but I'm going to read the first 21.

13 And so what I'm going to do, is  
14 I'm going to read the name of the applicant,  
15 the temporary license that they request, and  
16 the date, the license number, the number at the  
17 end of the list is our last ABC. I'll give the  
18 recommendations, and at the end I'll ask the  
19 Board to approve these recommendations.

20 The first request is a request  
21 from Megan Connolly for a one-day license Class  
22 F. This is for the Spring Bazaar. This is on  
23 May 6th. The license number is 124515, 150  
24 attendees, 3 security guards.

25 The next request is a request from

1 Christopher Butts, a one-day license Class F.  
2 It's a birthday party. This is on April 29th.  
3 The license number is 124533, 50 attendees, 1  
4 security guard.

5 Number 3, the request from Cynthia  
6 Belmonte, a one-day license Class F, PTA  
7 fundraiser. This is May 15th. The license  
8 number is 124548, 100 attendees, 2 security  
9 guards.

10 Number 4, a request from David  
11 Vanderslice for a one-day license Class F,  
12 private catering event. This is on April 27th,  
13 through the 28th. The license number is  
14 124576, 50 attendees, 1 security guard.

15 Number 5, a request from Rene  
16 Hayden, one-day license Class F, wedding  
17 reception, May 4th. The license number is  
18 124584, 40 attendees, 1 security guard.

19 Number 6, a request from Raffi R-A-  
20 F-F-I, Sahakyan, S-A-H-A-K-Y-A-N, a one-day  
21 license Class F, Armenian Food Festival. This  
22 is on May 19th through May 20th. The license  
23 number is 124585, 200 attendees per day, 4  
24 security guards.

25 Number 7, a request from Allen



1 Tubis, a one-day license Class F, the 31st  
2 Annual Barbeque Battle. The License number is  
3 124604, 10,000 attendees in wave throughout the  
4 event, 45 security guards.

5 Number 8, a request from Kathleen  
6 Meskill, a one-day license Class F. This is  
7 for the AARP tax event. This is on April 30th,  
8 2023. The license number is 124620, 40  
9 attendees, 1 security guard.

10 Number 9, a request Marsha Young,  
11 one-day license Class G, birthday party, May  
12 7th. The License number is 124507, estimated  
13 50 attendees, third security guards.

14 Number 10, request from Robert  
15 Jordan, one-day license Class G, private event  
16 April 21st. This event occurred April 21st,  
17 license number 124559, 40 attendees, 1 security  
18 guard.

19 Number 11, a request from Steven  
20 Salm, S-A-L-M. This is for the Vegan Asian  
21 Food Tasting, this is April 27th through April  
22 30th. The license number is 124600, 130  
23 attendees, 3 security guards.

24 Number 12, request from Alicia  
25 Wimmer, one-day license Class G, the AAPI

1 Charity dining event. This is May 19th through  
2 May 20th. The license number is 124608, 500  
3 attendees in waves throughout the event, 15  
4 security guards.

5 Number 13, a request from Zachery  
6 Coles, a one-day license Class G, stock  
7 opening. License number is 124609, 300  
8 attendees in waves throughout the event, no  
9 more than 89 patrons at one time, 4 security  
10 guards.

11 Number 14, request from the  
12 Fraternal Order of Police for a one-day  
13 substantial change. This is for outdoors  
14 vendors for the community. This is May 13th  
15 and May 14th.

16 The nature of the substantial  
17 change, change to use the license off premises  
18 at 1900 W Place Northeast. The license number  
19 is 09060161. The substantial change license is  
20 23-SE-00671, 300 attendees, 10 security guards.

21 Number 15, a request from Paraiso,  
22 P-A-R-A-I-S-O, a one-day substantial change.  
23 This is for Cinco De Mayo. They're requesting  
24 to have a mariachi band. The license number is  
25 111597. The substantial change license is 23-

1 SE-00683, 100 attendees, 4 security guards.

2           Number 16, A request from Basque  
3 Bar, a one-day substantial change for a music  
4 festival. This is June 17th. The rain date is  
5 June 18th. The license number is 102866. The  
6 substantial change license is 23-SE-00686, 400  
7 attendees in waves throughout the event, 6  
8 security guards.

9           Number 17, a request from Hell's  
10 Kitchen, a one-day substantial change, wedding  
11 reception. This is on June 10th. The nature  
12 for substantial change, change of closed to  
13 public and host wedding indoors and outdoor  
14 with live band as entertainment. The  
15 substantial change license is 23-SE-00694, 120  
16 attendees, 3 security guards.

17           Number 18, a request from Levy@DC  
18 United, a one-day substantial change for a  
19 pregame tailgate party. This is on April 29th.  
20 The nature of the substantial change, change to  
21 host pregame tailgate directly in front of the  
22 stadium of Audi Field. The license number  
23 060462, substantial change license, 23-SC-  
24 00695.

25           Number 19, another request from

1 Levy@DC United one-day substantial change, a  
2 pregame tailgate party. This is on April 30th.  
3 The license number is 060462. The substantial  
4 change license number is 23-SC-00696.

5 Number 20, a request from  
6 Entertainment Factory, LLC for a pub crawl,  
7 pride pub crawl June 17th. The license number  
8 is 121481, the substantial change license 23-  
9 PCE-0005. It is for 2,000 participants.

10 Number 21, a request from  
11 RegMoPromo Holdings, Inc, pub crawl. This is on  
12 September 2nd. The license number is 104072,  
13 the substantial change license 23-PC-00016.

14 I make a motion that ABC Board  
15 approve all of these requests for licenses. Is  
16 there a second?

17 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, seconds.

18 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato seconded the  
19 motion. We'll have a roll call vote. Mr.  
20 Short?

21 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

22 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

23 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

24 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

25 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

1 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

2 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
3 agree.

4 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
5 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero. Now,  
6 there is a list of five events that already  
7 occurred, so I'm asking the Board to vote to  
8 retroactively approve these events.

9 RETROACTIVE ONE-DAY EVENTS

10 The first event was a request from  
11 Te Amo, Amoes, A-M-O-E-S, for one-day license  
12 Class F. This is for a bridal shower. This  
13 was on April 22nd. The license number is 1245-  
14 zero-zero, 40 attendees, 1 security guard.

15 The second request was a request  
16 from William Woodson, for a one-day license  
17 Class F. This is for the brand relaunch party,  
18 this was -- again, this was on April 20th. The  
19 license number is 124541, 100 attendees, 2  
20 security guards.

21 Number 3, a request from Steve  
22 Bilidas, a one-day license Class G, new  
23 programming and cocktail reception. This was  
24 on April 19th. The license number is 124323,  
25 75 attendees, 2 security guards.

1                   Number 4, request from Zachery  
2 Coles, one-day license Class G, soft opening.  
3 This was April 21st through April 23rd. The  
4 license number is 124575, 300 attendees in  
5 waves throughout the event, 4 security guards.

6                   I make a motion that the Board  
7 retroactively approves those requests. Is  
8 there a second?

9                   MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
10 second.

11                  MR. CATO: Bobby Cato seconds.

12                  MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato and Mr.  
13 Grandis have seconded the motion. We'll now  
14 have a roll call vote. Mr. Short?

15                  MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

16                  MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

17                  MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

18                  MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

19                  MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

20                  MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

21                  MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
22 agree.

23                  MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
24 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero.  
25

1 We're now at -- for the Board's license  
2 administrative docket. This is a docket where  
3 these -- either licenses -- this is the last  
4 process in the Board issuing licenses for these  
5 establishments or they're already -- they're  
6 asking the Board to make changes to the  
7 licenses.

8 So I will read the list of the  
9 applicants. There are 22 applicants on this  
10 docket, so I'm going to read the names of the  
11 applicant, the class category and what's being  
12 requested and at the end of the docket, I will  
13 ask the Board to approve the requests.

14 The first request, a request made  
15 from Hill East Burger, License number is  
16 122788. They're a Retail SE Tavern,  
17 entertainment endorsement application.

18 Number 2, a request from Culture,  
19 License number 118175, Retail SE tavern, trade  
20 name change application added an additional  
21 name. The new name is Cultural/Vera, V-E-R-A.

22 Number 3, the District Sports Bar,  
23 License number 122413, Retail SE tavern, trade  
24 name change application. The new name is now  
25 Prima, P-R-I-M-A DC.

1                   Number 4, 1905 Lounge DC, License  
2                   number 122135, Retail SE tavern, trade name  
3                   change application. The new name is The Groove  
4                   Lounge.

5                   Number 5, The Artemis, A-R-T-E-M-  
6                   I-S, License number 117517, Retail SE Tavern,  
7                   sports wagering endorsement application.

8                   Number 6, Type Five Pub, License  
9                   number 121974, Retail SE Tavern, sports  
10                  wagering endorsement application.

11                  Number 7, Charles E. Smith, vendor  
12                  license number, 001070, Retail SE. It's a  
13                  multipurpose facility. Letter of request to  
14                  remove the officer, Deborah Delano, secretary.

15                  Number 8, Restaurant Associates,  
16                  License number 118861, caterer license, letter  
17                  of request to remove the officer, Deborah  
18                  Delano, secretary.

19                  Number 9, Compass Groups USA Inc.,  
20                  License number, 083052, caterer license, letter  
21                  of request to remove the officer, Deborah  
22                  Delano, secretary.

23                  Number 10, Murphy's Grill, license  
24                  number, 105876, Retail SE Restaurant, letter of  
25                  request to remove the officer, Deborah Delano,



1 secretary.

2                   Number 11, Pink Taco, license  
3 number 119694, Retail SE tavern, change of  
4 officer application, Roi, R-O-I, Manor, M-A-N-  
5 O-R, manager.

6                   Number 12, this is for a personal  
7 importation permit application for wholesale,  
8 Lewis Daniel Jr. The License number is 23-IMP-  
9 00010.

10                   Number 13, a request from Whole  
11 Foods Market, License number, 122967, Retailer  
12 D restaurant, new ABC license application.

13                   Number 14, Whole Foods Market,  
14 license number 122966, Retailer D full-service  
15 grocery store, new ABC license application.

16                   Number 15, Whiskey Shop DC,  
17 license number 120535, Retailer A, Internet  
18 transfer to new location application. The new  
19 address is 3525 V Street NE.

20                   Number 16, Flora Pizzeria, license  
21 number 124062, Retailer D restaurant, new ABC  
22 license application.

23                   Number 17, Eckington Hall, license  
24 number, 123793, Retailer C tavern, new ABC  
25 license application.

1                   Number 18, Zooz, Z-O-O-Z, license  
2                   number 124023, Retailer C tavern, new ABC  
3                   license application.

4                   Number 19, Space DC, license  
5                   number 124237, Retailer C Tavern, transfer with  
6                   wholesale application.

7                   Number 20, Taqueria Habanero  
8                   Number 3, License number 123918, Retailer C  
9                   tavern, new ABC license application.

10                  Number 21, Old City 1 Café,  
11                  license number 124035, Retailer C restaurant,  
12                  new ABC license application.

13                  And number 22, Northwest Liquors,  
14                  license number 060270, Retailer A liquor store,  
15                  stock transfer application.

16                  I therefore make a motion that ABC  
17                  Board approves these requests.     Is there a  
18                  second?

19                  MR. CATO: Bobby Cato seconds.

20                  MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato seconded  
21                  the motion. We'll now have a roll call vote.  
22                  Mr. Short?

23                  MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

24                  MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

25                  MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

1 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

2 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

4 MR. GRANDIS: Ed Grandis, I agree.

5 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
6 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero.

7 ADMINISTRATIVE DOCKET - STREATERY ENDORSEMENTS

8 Now we move to a second license and  
9 administrative docket. This is for Street RE.  
10 So all of these are applications to add a  
11 streatery endorsement to their license.

12 There are six applicants on this  
13 agenda, I will name all six applicants, and at  
14 the end I will ask ABC Board to approve the  
15 venue endorsement, the newest streatery  
16 endorsement on their license.

17 So the first license applicant is  
18 Blue Jacket Arsenal, the license number 090281.  
19 They're a Retailer C restaurant, again, the  
20 streatery endorsement application.

21 Number 2, Jaleo, J-A-L-E-O, license  
22 number 121497, Retailer C restaurant, streatery  
23 endorsement application.

24 Number 3, China Chilcano, license  
25 number 095739, Retailer C restaurant, streatery

1 endorsement application.

2           Number 4, Oyamel O-Y-A-M-E-L,  
3 license number 075944, Retailer C restaurant,  
4 streatory endorsement application.

5           Number 5, Yellow, license number  
6 121932, Retail C restaurant, streatory  
7 endorsement application.

8           Number 6, Chillin' Ken & Company,  
9 license number 106038, Retail C restaurant,  
10 streatory endorsement application.

11           I make a motion that ABC Board  
12 grants these endorsements to those applicants.

13 Is there a second?

14           MR. GRANDIS: Ed Grandis will  
15 second.

16           MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis has  
17 seconded the motion. We'll now have a roll  
18 call vote. Mr. Short?

19           MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

20           MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

21           MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

22           MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

23           MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

24           MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

25           MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I

1 agree.

2 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Anderson, I  
3 agree. The matter passes 5-zero-zero.

4 CEASE AND DESIST AGENDA

5 All right, we now move to our  
6 Cease and Desist agenda. The board will be  
7 issuing cease and desist orders to the  
8 following Class C and D establishments.

9 I will review the list. I believe  
10 there are, there's 23, but there's only 21 that  
11 I will review in the record, and once I review  
12 all 21 names, I'm asking ABC Board to approve  
13 the motion to issue cease and desist orders to  
14 the following class C and D establishments.

15 So, the first establishment is  
16 Sette, license number 060669. The licensee did  
17 not pay the second annual fee. Royal Thai  
18 Cuisine and Bar, license number 079108. The  
19 licensee did not pay the second-year annual  
20 fee.

21 Los Cuates Restaurant, Q-U -- C-U-  
22 A-T-E-S Restaurant, license number 079261. The  
23 licensee did not pay the second year of annual  
24 fee. The next one, next Number 4, is La Dolce  
25 Noche, license number 092426. The licensee did

1 not pay the second-year annual fee.

2                   Number 5, DDGB Kitchen & Bar,  
3 license number 094697. The licensee did not  
4 pay the second-year annual fee. The next  
5 establishment is Fat Pete's Barbeque, license  
6 number 095574. Licensee did not pay the  
7 second-year annual fee.

8                   The next establishment is Thai  
9 X'ing 9th Street, T-H-A-I X-'-I-N-G, 9th  
10 Street. The license number is 096629. The  
11 licensee did not pay the second-year annual  
12 fee. Knollwood Apartments, license number  
13 096716, licensee did not pay the second-year  
14 fee.

15                   Booeymonger Restaurant, license  
16 number 102907, licensee did not pay the second-  
17 year fee. Los Cuates Restaurant, license  
18 number 103576, the licensee did not pay the  
19 second-year fee. Number 12, Roy Boy's, license  
20 number 112358, the licensee did not pay the  
21 second-year fee.

22                   Easy Eats, license number 112757,  
23 the licensee did not pay the second-year annual  
24 fee. Toscana Market, license number 114180,  
25 licensee did not pay the second-year annual

1 fee. Le March, Le M-A-R-C-H, license number  
2 115028, licensee did not pay the second-year  
3 fee.

4 Iricias Kitchen, I-R-I-C-I-A-S,  
5 license number 116127, the licensee did not pay  
6 the second-year fee. Amsterdam Falafel Shop  
7 AdMo, F-A-L-A-F-E-L S-H-O-P A-D-M-O, license  
8 number is 116948. The licensee did not pay the  
9 second-year annual fee.

10 Butter Chicken Company 3, license  
11 number 117385, the licensee did not pay the  
12 fee. Shinwari Grill, license number 117478,  
13 the licensee did not pay the annual fee. Le  
14 Cavacha Bistro, license number 117768, the  
15 licensee did not pay the second-year fee.

16 Handle 19, license number 119122,  
17 licensee did not pay the annual fee. Deliver-  
18 It, license number 121946, the licensee did not  
19 pay the annual fee.

20 And so therefore, I make a motion  
21 that ABC Board issues cease and desist orders  
22 to these establishments. Is there a second?

23 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen will  
24 second.

25 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato seconds.

1 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen, and Mr.  
2 Cato seconded the motion. We'll now have a  
3 roll call vote. Mr. Short?

4 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

5 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

6 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

7 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

8 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

9 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

10 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
11 agree.

12 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
13 agree. The matter passed 5-zero-zero.

14 CLASS A CEASE AND DESIST AGENDA

15 We now move to our cease and -- this  
16 is our cease desist Class A agenda. The ABC  
17 Board will be issuing orders to cease and  
18 desist to the following class A licenses.

19 So, I'll read the name of the  
20 licenses, and at the end of the list, I'll ask  
21 the Board to approve the issuing of cease and  
22 desist orders for these establishments.

23 ANS Grocery, license number  
24 101367, licensee did not pay the third-year  
25 annual fee. Supreme Core Craft Cider, license



1 number 105787, the licensee did not pay the  
2 third-year annual fee. Kana, License number  
3 115507, licensee did not pay the third-year  
4 annual fee.

5 WidgetWine, license number 117634,  
6 licensee did not pay the third-year annual fee.  
7 Heights Liquor, license number 118369, licensee  
8 did not pay the third-year annual fee.

9 New Columbia Distilleries/  
10 Greenhatgin/Greenhatdistillery, license number  
11 119963, licensee did not pay the third-year  
12 annual fee. And Bolt, B-O-L-T-hyphen-D,  
13 license number 121818, the licensee did not pay  
14 the annual fee.

15 I therefore make a motion that ABC  
16 Board issue cease and desist orders for these  
17 Class A establishments, is there a second?

18 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I second.

19 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato seconds.

20 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Short, and Mr.  
21 Cato seconded the motion. We'll have a roll  
22 call vote. Mr. Short?

23 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

24 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

25 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

1 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

2 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

3 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

4 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
5 agree.

6 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
7 agree. The matter passed as 5-zero-zero. And  
8 we are now at the last agenda for the day.  
9 This is for the caterers cease and desist  
10 agenda.

11 CATERERS CEASE AND DESIST AGENDA

12 The ABC Board will be issuing  
13 orders to cease desist to the following  
14 caterers for the reasons outlined before. I'm  
15 going to issue the names, and give the reasons  
16 why, and at the end of the list, I'll ask that  
17 the ABC Board authorize the agency to issue  
18 cease and desist orders.

19 The first caterer is the Trump  
20 International Hotel, Washington, D.C./DLT  
21 Prime, license number 104527, the licensee did  
22 not pay the second-year annual fee/license  
23 number 105774, the licensee did not pay the  
24 second-year annual fee.

25 Service Bar, license number

1 106553, the licensee did not pay the second-  
2 year annual fee. The Duck & the Peach/The  
3 wells/La Collina, license number 113986, the  
4 licensee did not pay the second-year annual  
5 fee.

6 Sangria Bar & Grill, license  
7 number 120675, the licensee did not pay the  
8 second-year annual fee, and His & Hers  
9 Restaurant DC, license number 121770, the  
10 licensee did not pay the second-year annual  
11 fee.

12 I therefore make a motion that ABC  
13 Board issues cease and desist orders to the  
14 caterers whose name were just listed. Is there  
15 a second?

16 MR. GRANDIS: Ed Grandis will  
17 second.

18 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis has  
19 seconded the motion. We'll now have roll call  
20 vote. Mr. Short?

21 MR. SHORT: Mr. Short, I agree.

22 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Cato?

23 MR. CATO: Bobby Cato, I agree.

24 MR. ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

25 MS. HANSEN: Jeni Hansen, I agree.

1 MR. ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis?

2 MR. GRANDIS: Edward Grandis, I  
3 agree.

4 MR. ANDERSON: And Mr. Anderson, I  
5 agree. The matter passes 5-zero-zero. We're  
6 now at the end of our agenda items for the day.  
7 If we have no further business, I will now  
8 adjourn for the day.

9 (Whereupon, the above-entitled  
10 matter off record at 2:42 p.m.)

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

**A**

**A-D-M-O** 39:7  
**A-M-O-E-S** 29:11  
**A-R-T-E-M-** 32:5  
**A-T-E-S** 37:22  
**AAPI** 25:25  
**AARP** 25:7  
**ABC** 9:17 20:10 22:3,15  
 23:17 28:14 33:12,15  
 33:21,24 34:2,9,12,16  
 35:14 36:11 37:12  
 39:21 40:16 41:15  
 42:12,17 43:12  
**above-entitled** 44:9  
**ABRA** 1:21  
**ABT** 4:5  
**accepted** 3:12 4:14  
**add** 15:18 35:10  
**added** 31:20  
**additional** 9:10 31:20  
**address** 33:19  
**adjourn** 44:8  
**administrative** 8:12  
 31:2 35:7,9  
**AdMo** 39:7  
**Advisory** 6:1  
**afternoon** 2:4,7  
**agency** 42:17  
**agenda** 1:6,7,7,9 2:5,6  
 2:7 9:13,14,15 21:3,4  
 21:5,6 22:1,2,13  
 35:13 37:4,6 40:14,16  
 42:8,10,11 44:6  
**agree** 3:18,20,22,25 4:2  
 4:21,23,25 5:2,4,14  
 5:16,18,22,24 6:9,11  
 6:13,16,18 7:4,6,8,11  
 7:13 8:1,3,5,8,10,22  
 8:24 9:1,4,6,25 10:2,4  
 10:7,9,19,21,23 11:1  
 11:3,13,15,17,20,22  
 12:4,9,11,13,15,17  
 13:3,5,7,10,12,22,24  
 14:1,3,5,14,16,18,21  
 14:23 15:9,11,13,15  
 15:17 16:3,5,7,9,11  
 16:23,25 17:3,5,7,17  
 17:19,21,24 18:1,11  
 18:13,15,17,19 19:7,9  
 19:11,13,15,25 20:2,4  
 20:6,8,18,20,22,25  
 21:2,17,19,21,23,25  
 22:23,25 23:2,4,6  
 28:21,23,25 29:3,5  
 30:15,17,19,22,24  
 34:23,25 35:2,4,6  
 36:19,21,23 37:1,3  
 40:4,6,8,11,13 41:23

41:25 42:2,5,7 43:21  
 43:23,25 44:3,5  
**agreement** 5:5,8,25 6:4  
**Akeno** 10:12  
**alcoholic** 1:2,13 3:4  
**Alicia** 25:24  
**ALIYA** 1:17  
**Allen** 24:25  
**allow** 18:20  
**allowed** 4:8  
**Amo** 29:11  
**Amoes** 29:11  
**Amsterdam** 39:6  
**ANC** 5:6 6:19 9:16 21:8  
**ANC-6B** 7:14  
**Anderson** 1:14,16 2:3  
 3:15,19,21,23 4:1,1  
 4:18,22,24 5:1,3,3,11  
 5:15,17,19,23,23 6:6  
 6:10,12,14,17,17 7:1  
 7:5,7,9,12,12,23 8:2,4  
 8:6,9,9,19,23,25 9:2,5  
 9:5,22 10:1,3,5,8,8,16  
 10:20,22,24 11:2,2,10  
 11:14,16,18,21,21  
 12:6,10,12,14,16,16  
 12:25 13:4,6,8,11,11  
 13:19,23,25 14:2,4,4  
 14:11,15,17,19,22,22  
 15:6,10,12,14,16,16  
 15:25 16:4,6,8,10,10  
 16:20,24 17:1,4,6,6  
 17:14,18,20,22,25,25  
 18:8,12,14,16,18,18  
 19:4,8,10,12,14,14,22  
 20:1,3,5,7,7,15,19,21  
 20:23 21:1,1,14,18,20  
 21:22,24,24 22:20,24  
 23:1,3,5,5 28:18,22  
 28:24 29:1,4,4 30:12  
 30:16,18,20,23,23  
 34:20,24 35:1,3,5,5  
 36:16,20,22,24 37:2,2  
 40:1,5,7,9,12,12  
 41:20,24 42:1,3,6,6  
 43:18,22,24 44:1,4,4  
**annual** 25:2 37:17,19  
 37:23 38:1,4,7,11,23  
 38:25 39:9,13,17,19  
 40:25 41:2,4,6,8,12  
 41:14 42:22,24 43:2,4  
 43:8,10  
**ANS** 40:23  
**Apartments** 38:12  
**applicant** 6:19 7:14  
 23:14 31:11 35:17  
**applicants** 31:9,9 35:12  
 35:13 36:12

**application** 9:16 11:4  
 11:23 13:13 14:6,24  
 15:18 17:8 18:2 20:10  
 21:7 31:17,20,24 32:3  
 32:7,10 33:4,7,12,15  
 33:18,22,25 34:3,6,9  
 34:12,15 35:20,23  
 36:1,4,7,10  
**applications** 12:18  
 35:10  
**approval** 16:12  
**approve** 5:8 6:3,23 7:17  
 8:14 9:19 10:14 11:6  
 12:1,21 13:16 16:16  
 17:11 18:5,25 19:19  
 20:12 21:11 23:19  
 28:15 29:8 31:13  
 35:14 37:12 40:21  
**approves** 30:7 34:17  
**April** 1:11 4:4 5:5 6:1,21  
 7:15 9:8 24:2,12 25:7  
 25:16,16,21,21 27:19  
 28:2 29:13,18,24 30:3  
 30:3  
**Aqua** 18:21  
**area** 9:11  
**Armenian** 24:21  
**Arsenal** 35:18  
**Artemis** 32:5  
**Asian** 25:20  
**asking** 29:7 31:6 37:12  
**Associates** 32:15  
**Association** 9:11  
**Atrium** 13:15  
**attended** 3:5  
**attendees** 23:24 24:3,8  
 24:14,18,23 25:3,9,13  
 25:17,23 26:3,8,20  
 27:1,7,16 29:14,19,25  
 30:4  
**Audi** 27:22  
**authority** 2:14,23 3:8  
 4:9  
**authorize** 42:17  
**Avenue** 16:14

**B**

**B-O-L-T-hyphen-D**  
 41:12  
**band** 26:24 27:14  
**Bar** 10:12 13:15 27:3  
 31:22 37:18 38:2  
 42:25 43:6  
**Barbeque** 25:2 38:5  
**Basque** 27:2  
**Bassin's** 16:15  
**Battle** 25:2  
**Bazaar** 23:22

**believe** 37:9  
**Belmonte** 24:6  
**Beverage** 1:2,13 18:22  
**beverages** 3:4  
**Bilidas** 29:22  
**birthday** 24:2 25:11  
**Bistro** 39:14  
**Blue** 35:18  
**board** 1:2,8,13 9:12  
 22:3,16 23:7,19 28:14  
 29:7 30:6 31:4,6,13  
 34:17 35:14 36:11  
 37:6,12 39:21 40:17  
 40:21 41:16 42:12,17  
 43:13  
**Board's** 23:9  
**Board's** 31:1  
**Bobby** 1:17 3:20 4:23  
 6:5,11,25 7:6,19 8:3  
 8:16,24 10:2,15 11:15  
 12:5,11 13:5,18,24  
 14:16 15:11 16:5,25  
 17:19 18:13 19:9,21  
 20:2,14,20 21:13,17  
 22:25 28:17,23 30:11  
 30:17 34:19,25 36:21  
 39:25 40:6 41:19,25  
 43:23  
**Bolt** 41:12  
**Booeymonger** 38:15  
**Boy's** 38:19  
**brand** 29:17  
**Brasa** 12:20  
**bridal** 29:12  
**Bunker** 14:7  
**Burger** 31:15  
**business** 22:6 44:7  
**Butter** 39:10  
**Butts** 24:1

**C**

**C** 12:19,19 13:14,14  
 33:24 34:2,5,8,11  
 35:19,22,25 36:3,6,9  
 37:8,14  
**C-A-P-** 17:9  
**C-U-** 37:21  
**Caf** 6:2 34:10  
**calendar** 2:4  
**call** 3:16 4:20 5:13 6:7  
 7:2,25 8:21 9:23  
 10:17 11:12 12:8 13:1  
 13:20 14:13 15:8 16:1  
 16:22 17:16 18:10  
 19:6,24 20:16 21:16  
 22:22 28:19 30:14  
 34:21 36:18 40:3  
 41:22 43:19

**cancellation** 1:7 22:1,2  
 22:8,10,12,15  
**cancelled** 22:16  
**cancelling** 22:3  
**Capitol** 10:12  
**Capo** 17:9  
**carry** 17:8  
**carry-out** 18:2  
**case** 2:8,12 4:5 8:12  
 22:10  
**category** 31:11  
**catered** 2:22  
**caterer** 32:16,20 42:19  
**caterer's** 2:20  
**caterers** 42:9,11,14  
 43:14  
**catering** 2:9 24:12  
**Cato** 1:17 3:19,20,20  
 4:22,23,23 5:15,16,16  
 6:5,5,6,10,11,11,25  
 6:25 7:1,5,6,6,19,19  
 7:24 8:2,3,3,16,16,19  
 8:23,24,24 10:1,2,2  
 10:15,15,16,20,21,21  
 11:14,15,15 12:5,5,7  
 12:10,11,11 13:4,5,5  
 13:18,18,19,23,24,24  
 14:15,16,16 15:10,11  
 15:11 16:4,5,5,24,25  
 16:25 17:18,19,19  
 18:12,13,13 19:8,9,9  
 19:21,21,22 20:1,2,2  
 20:14,14,15,19,20,20  
 21:13,13,14,16,17,17  
 22:20,24,25,25 28:17  
 28:17,18,22,23,23  
 30:11,11,12,16,17,17  
 34:19,19,20,24,25,25  
 36:20,21,21 39:25,25  
 40:2,5,6,6 41:19,19  
 41:21,24,25,25 43:22  
 43:23,23  
**Cavacha** 39:14  
**cease** 37:4,6,7,13 39:21  
 40:14,15,16,17,21  
 41:16 42:9,11,13,18  
 43:13  
**CEASE-AND-DESIST**  
 1:9  
**Chairperson** 1:13,16  
**change** 1:9 12:18 13:13  
 14:6 21:9 23:8,10  
 26:13,17,17,19,22,25  
 27:3,6,10,12,12,15,18  
 27:20,20,23 28:1,4,8  
 28:13 31:20,24 32:3  
 33:3  
**changes** 31:6

**charge** 2:10,19 3:3 4:7  
**Charity** 26:1  
**Charles** 32:11  
**Chicken** 18:20,24 39:10  
**Chilcano** 35:24  
**Chillin'** 36:8  
**China** 35:24  
**Christopher** 24:1  
**Cider** 40:25  
**Cinco** 26:23  
**City** 6:2 34:10  
**class** 12:18 13:13 23:21  
 24:1,6,11,16,21 25:1  
 25:6,11,15,25 26:6  
 29:12,17,22 30:2  
 31:11 37:8,14 40:14  
 40:16,18 41:17

**closed** 27:12  
**cocktail** 29:23  
**Code** 2:14 4:9  
**Coffee** 22:10  
**Coles** 26:6 30:2  
**Collina** 43:3  
**Columbia** 1:1 41:9  
**Commission** 5:6 6:2  
**community** 26:14  
**Company** 36:8 39:10  
**Compass** 32:19  
**compromise** 2:10 3:12  
 4:4,7,14  
**Connolly** 23:21  
**continue** 8:12  
**Control** 1:2,13  
**Core** 40:25  
**correspondence** 9:7  
**Crab** 22:13  
**Craft** 40:25  
**crawl** 28:6,7,11  
**CROCKETT** 1:17  
**Cuates** 37:21 38:17  
**Cuisine** 37:18  
**Cultural/Vera** 31:21  
**Culture** 22:10 31:18  
**Cynthia** 24:5

---

**D**


---

**D** 33:12,14,21 37:8,14  
**D'Vines** 22:5  
**D.C./DLT** 42:20  
**Daniel** 33:8  
**date** 23:16 27:4  
**dated** 4:4 5:5,25 6:20  
 7:15 9:8  
**Daughter** 20:11  
**David** 24:10  
**day** 2:5 23:7 24:23 42:8  
 44:6,8  
**days** 2:16,25 3:10 4:11

**DC** 1:21 2:14 4:9 8:13  
 31:25 32:1 33:16 34:4  
 43:9  
**DCMR** 2:14,23 3:8  
**DDGB** 38:2  
**De** 26:23  
**deadline** 6:20 7:15  
**Deborah** 32:14,17,21  
 32:25  
**Delano** 32:14,18,22,25  
**Delia's** 2:8  
**Deliver-** 39:17  
**delivery** 17:9 18:3  
**designated** 2:20  
**desist** 37:4,6,7,13  
 39:21 40:14,16,18,22  
 41:16 42:9,11,13,18  
 43:13

**detached** 15:19  
**dining** 26:1  
**directly** 27:21  
**Distilleries/** 41:9  
**district** 1:1 2:11 31:22  
**docket** 1:9 23:8,10,11  
 31:2,2,10,12 35:7,9  
**Dolce** 37:24  
**Donovan** 1:14,16  
**Duck** 43:2  
**duration** 2:21

---

**E**


---

**E** 32:11  
**East** 31:15  
**Easy** 38:22  
**Eaton** 20:11  
**Eats** 38:22  
**Eckington** 33:23  
**Ed** 12:15 14:3 15:15  
 16:9 17:5,12 19:13  
 20:6 21:23 23:4 35:4  
 36:14 43:16  
**Edward** 1:18 3:24 5:21  
 6:15 7:10,22 8:7 9:3  
 10:6,25 11:19 12:3,23  
 13:9 14:20 16:18  
 17:23 19:2 20:24 29:2  
 30:9,21 36:25 40:10  
 42:4 44:2  
**either** 31:3  
**endorsement** 14:25  
 16:13 17:9 18:3 19:17  
 21:9 31:17 32:7,10  
 35:11,15,16,20,23  
 36:1,4,7,10  
**endorsements** 35:7  
 36:12  
**entertainment** 14:24,25  
 19:17 21:8 27:14 28:6

31:17  
**establishment** 4:8  
 15:19 22:6 37:15 38:5  
 38:8  
**establishments** 31:5  
 37:8,14 39:22 40:22  
 41:17  
**estimated** 25:12  
**event** 2:22 3:5 24:12  
 25:4,7,15,16 26:1,3,8  
 27:7 29:10 30:5  
**events** 29:6,8,9  
**excess** 2:12  
**Express** 22:13  
**extend** 6:20 7:15 14:7  
**Extreme** 15:2

---

**F**


---

**F** 23:22 24:1,6,11,16,21  
 25:1,6 29:12,17  
**F-A-L-A-F-E-L** 39:7  
**F-F-I** 24:20  
**facility** 32:13  
**Factory** 28:6  
**failed** 2:19  
**Falafel** 39:6  
**Fat** 38:5  
**fee** 37:17,20,24 38:1,4,7  
 38:12,14,17,19,21,24  
 39:1,3,6,9,12,13,15  
 39:17,19 40:25 41:2,4  
 41:6,8,12,14 42:24  
 43:2,5,8,11  
**fee/license** 42:22  
**festival** 24:21 27:4  
**Field** 27:22  
**fine** 2:15,17,24 3:1,9  
 4:10  
**first** 2:7,13,22 3:7 9:14  
 23:12,20 29:10 31:14  
 35:17 37:15 42:19  
**five** 29:6 32:8  
**Flora** 33:20  
**following** 22:3 37:8,14  
 40:18 42:13  
**follows** 2:10  
**Food** 24:21 25:21  
**Foods** 33:11,13  
**Fox** 22:7,8  
**Fraternal** 26:12  
**Fried** 18:24  
**front** 27:21  
**full-service** 33:14  
**fundraiser** 24:7  
**further** 44:7  
**FYI** 9:12

---

**G**


---

**G** 25:11,15,25 26:6  
29:22 30:2  
**give** 23:17 42:15  
**going** 23:12,13,14  
31:10 42:15  
**Government's** 8:11  
**GRANDI** 11:19  
**Grandis** 1:18 3:23,24  
3:24 4:16,16,18 5:1,2  
5:19,20,21,21 6:14,15  
6:15 7:9,10,10,22,23  
8:6,7,7 9:2,3,3 10:5,6  
10:6,24,25,25 11:18  
11:19 12:3,3,6,14,15  
12:15,23,23,25 13:8,9  
13:9 14:2,3,3,19,20  
14:20 15:14,15,15  
16:8,9,9,18,18,20  
17:4,5,5,12,12,14,22  
17:23,23 18:16,17  
19:2,2,4,12,13,13  
20:5,6,6,23,24,24  
21:22,23,23 23:3,4,4  
29:1,2,2 30:9,9,13,20  
30:21,21 35:3,4,4  
36:14,14,16,24,25,25  
40:9,10,10 42:3,4,4  
43:16,16,18 44:1,2,2  
**grant** 14:9  
**grants** 36:12  
**Greenhatgin/Greenh...**  
41:10  
**Greens** 7:16 9:18  
**Grill** 32:23 39:12 43:6  
**GRNADIS** 7:22  
**grocery** 33:15 40:23  
**Groove** 32:3  
**Groups** 32:19  
**guard** 24:4,14,18 25:9  
25:18 29:14  
**guards** 23:24 24:9,24  
25:4,13,23 26:4,10,20  
27:1,8,16 29:20,25  
30:5

**H**

**Habanero** 34:7  
**Hall** 33:23  
**Handle** 39:16  
**Hansen** 1:18 3:21,22,22  
4:24,25,25 5:17,18,18  
6:12,13,13 7:7,8,8,20  
7:20,24 8:4,5,5,17,17  
8:20,25 9:1,1 10:3,4,4  
10:22,23,23 11:16,17  
11:17 12:12,13,13  
13:6,7,7,25 14:1,1,17  
14:18,18 15:12,13,13

15:23,23,25 16:6,7,7  
17:1,2,2,20,21,21  
18:14,15,15,17 19:10  
19:11,11,23 20:3,4,4  
20:21,22,22 21:20,21  
21:21 22:18,18,21  
23:1,2,2 28:24,25,25  
30:18,19,19 35:1,2,2  
36:22,23,23 39:23,23  
40:1,7,8,8 42:1,2,2  
43:24,25,25  
**Hayden** 24:16  
**hearing** 4:4 8:12  
**Heights** 41:7  
**Hell's** 27:9  
**Hill** 10:12 31:15  
**Holdens** 18:21  
**holder** 2:20  
**holding** 3:6  
**Holdings** 28:11  
**Honeymoon** 18:24  
**host** 27:13,21  
**Hotel** 42:20  
**hours** 14:6  
**hundred** 3:6

**I**

**I-R-I-C-I-A-S** 39:4  
**I-S** 32:6  
**I'll** 23:17,18 40:19,20  
42:16  
**I'm** 23:12,13,14 29:7  
31:10 37:12 42:14  
**immediately** 10:11  
**importation** 33:7  
**imported** 2:11  
**indefinitely** 2:17 3:1  
**indoors** 27:13  
**Initially** 23:11  
**inside** 15:1  
**International** 42:20  
**Internet** 33:17  
**invoice** 18:22  
**Iricias** 39:4  
**issue** 37:13 41:16 42:15  
42:17  
**issues** 39:21 43:13  
**issuing** 31:4 37:7 40:17  
40:21 42:12  
**item** 21:5  
**items** 44:6  
**Ivan** 9:7

**J**

**J-A-L-E-O** 35:21  
**Jacket** 35:18  
**Jaleo** 35:21  
**James** 1:19 11:9 21:19

**Jamon** 12:20,20  
**Jeni** 1:18 3:22 4:25 5:18  
6:13 7:8,20 8:5,17 9:1  
10:4,23 11:17 12:13  
13:7 14:1,18 15:13,23  
16:7 17:2,21 18:15,17  
19:11 20:4,22 21:21  
22:18 23:2 28:25  
30:19 35:2 36:23  
39:23 40:8 42:2 43:25  
**Jordan** 25:15  
**JOSE** 1:21  
**Jr** 1:17,19 33:8  
**Juicy** 22:13  
**June** 27:4,5,11 28:7

**K**

**Kana** 41:2  
**Kathleen** 25:5  
**keeping** 10:11 11:23  
**Ken** 36:8  
**Kinfolk** 15:20  
**King** 22:13  
**kiosk** 15:19  
**Kitchen** 15:20 27:10  
38:2 39:4  
**Knollwood** 38:12

**L**

**La** 37:24  
**Le** 39:1,1,13  
**legal** 1:6 2:5,6,7  
**let's** 2:4  
**letter** 9:16 21:8 32:13  
32:16,20,24  
**Levy@DC** 27:17 28:1  
**Lewis** 33:8  
**license** 2:9,16,20,25 3:7  
3:10 4:6,11 5:7 6:3,22  
7:16 8:13 9:16,17,18  
10:10,13 11:5,5,24,25  
12:20 13:15 14:7 15:2  
15:20 16:15 17:10  
18:4,24 19:17,18  
20:10,11 21:6,7,10  
22:5,7,9,13 23:7,9,15  
23:16,21,23 24:1,3,6  
24:7,11,13,16,17,21  
24:22 25:1,2,6,8,11  
25:12,15,17,22,25  
26:2,6,7,17,18,19,24  
26:25 27:5,6,15,22,23  
28:3,4,7,8,12,13  
29:11,13,16,19,22,24  
30:2,4 31:1,15,19,23  
32:1,6,8,12,16,16,20  
32:20,23 33:2,8,11,12  
33:14,15,17,20,22,23

33:25 34:1,3,4,8,9,11  
34:12,14 35:8,11,16  
35:17,18,21,24 36:3,5  
36:9 37:16,18,22,25  
38:3,5,10,12,15,17,19  
38:22,24 39:1,5,7,10  
39:12,14,16,18 40:23  
40:25 41:2,5,7,10,13  
42:21,25 43:3,6,9  
**licensed** 15:19  
**licensee** 18:23 22:7,9  
22:11,12,14 37:16,19  
37:23,25 38:3,6,11,13  
38:16,18,20,23,25  
39:2,5,8,11,13,15,17  
39:18 40:24 41:1,3,6  
41:7,11,13 42:21,23  
43:1,4,7,10  
**licenses** 9:10 22:4,16  
28:15 31:3,4,7 40:18  
40:20  
**licensing** 1:6,8 9:13,14  
9:15 21:3,4  
**lieu** 4:4  
**liquor** 4:6 11:5 34:14  
41:7  
**Liquors** 16:15 34:13  
**list** 23:17 29:6 31:8 37:9  
40:20 42:16  
**listed** 43:14  
**Little** 22:6,8  
**live** 14:25 27:14  
**LLC** 18:21 22:11 28:6  
**located** 16:13  
**location** 33:18  
**Lola's** 6:21  
**Lola's** 21:10  
**Los** 37:21 38:17  
**Lounge** 32:1,4  
**Love** 19:18

**M**

**M-A-K-O-T-O** 19:18  
**M-A-N-** 33:4  
**M-A-R-C-H** 39:1  
**MacArthur** 16:15  
**Makoto** 19:18  
**Mama** 18:3  
**manager** 2:21 33:5  
**Manor** 33:4  
**Manufacturer** 18:22  
**March** 39:1  
**mariachi** 26:24  
**Market** 33:11,13 38:24  
**Marsha** 25:10  
**Mason** 7:16 9:18  
**matter** 1:5 2:7 4:2,7 5:4  
5:24 6:18,22 7:13

8:10 9:6,15 10:9 11:3  
 11:22 12:17 13:12  
 14:5,9,23 15:3,17,22  
 16:11 17:7 18:1,19  
 19:15 20:8 21:2,25  
 23:6 29:5 30:24 35:6  
 37:3 40:13 42:7 44:5  
 44:10  
**Mayo** 26:23  
**MEETING** 1:3  
**Megan** 23:21  
**Member** 1:17,17,18,18  
 1:19  
**Meskill** 25:6  
**met** 1:13  
**Michele's/Bakers** 20:11  
**Montana** 16:14  
**moratorium** 9:9  
**motion** 3:11,16 4:13,19  
 5:8,12 6:7,22 7:2,17  
 7:24 8:11,14,20 9:19  
 9:23 10:13,17 11:6,11  
 11:25 12:7,21 13:1,16  
 13:20 14:8,12 15:3,7  
 15:21 16:1,16,21  
 17:10,15 18:5,9,25  
 19:5,19,23 20:12,16  
 21:10,15 22:15,21  
 28:14,19 30:6,13  
 34:16,21 36:11,17  
 37:13 39:20 40:2  
 41:15,21 43:12,19  
**move** 9:14 10:10 21:3  
 22:2 23:9 35:8 37:5  
 40:15  
**multipurpose** 32:13  
**Murphy's** 32:23  
**music** 27:3

---

**N**

---

**name** 23:14 31:20,21  
 31:21,24,24 32:2,3  
 35:13 40:19 43:14  
**names** 31:10 37:12  
 42:15  
**nature** 26:16 27:11,20  
**NE** 33:19  
**Neighborhood** 9:11  
**Neighbors** 6:2  
**new** 9:17 20:10 29:22  
 31:21,24 32:3 33:12  
 33:15,18,18,21,24  
 34:2,9,12 41:9  
**newest** 35:15  
**Noche** 37:25  
**Northeast** 16:14 26:18  
**Northwest** 34:13  
**number** 2:8,9,19 3:3 4:3

4:5,6 5:4,7,24 6:3,18  
 6:22 7:13,17 8:10,13  
 8:13 9:6,18 10:9,13  
 11:4,6,22,25 12:17,20  
 13:12,15 14:5,8,23  
 15:2,17,21 16:11,15  
 17:7,10 18:1,4,19,25  
 19:15,18 20:8,12  
 21:10 22:5,7,9,14  
 23:16,16,23 24:3,5,8  
 24:10,13,15,17,19,23  
 24:25 25:2,5,8,10,12  
 25:14,17,19,22,24  
 26:2,5,7,11,18,21,24  
 27:2,5,9,17,22,25  
 28:3,4,5,7,10,12  
 29:13,19,21,24 30:1,4  
 31:15,18,19,22,23  
 32:1,2,5,6,8,9,11,12  
 32:15,16,19,20,23,24  
 33:2,3,6,8,10,11,13  
 33:14,16,17,20,21,23  
 33:24 34:1,2,4,5,7,8,8  
 34:10,11,13,14 35:18  
 35:21,22,24,25 36:2,3  
 36:5,5,8,9 37:16,18  
 37:22,24,25 38:2,3,6  
 38:10,12,16,18,19,20  
 38:22,24 39:1,5,8,11  
 39:12,14,16,18 40:23  
 41:1,2,5,7,10,13  
 42:21,23,25 43:3,7,9

---

**O**

---

**O** 17:10  
**O-R** 33:5  
**O-Y-A-M-E-L** 36:2  
**occurred** 25:16 29:7  
**off-** 16:12  
**offer** 2:9 3:12 4:3,6,14  
**officer** 32:14,17,21,25  
 33:4  
**Old** 6:2 34:10  
**on-premises** 3:6  
**once** 37:11  
**one-day** 1:8 23:10,21  
 24:1,6,11,16,20 25:1  
 25:6,11,15,25 26:6,12  
 26:22 27:3,10,18 28:1  
 29:9,11,16,22 30:2  
**opening** 26:7 30:2  
**operations** 14:7  
**Order** 26:12  
**orders** 37:7,13 39:21  
 40:17,22 41:16 42:13  
 42:18 43:13  
**ORELLANA** 1:21  
**outdoor** 27:13

**outdoors** 26:13  
**outlined** 22:4 42:14  
**Oyamel** 36:2

---

**P**

---

**P-A-R-A-I-S-O** 26:22  
**P-R-I-M-A** 31:25  
**P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S**  
 2:1  
**p.m** 2:2 44:10  
**paid** 2:18 3:2  
**Paraiso** 26:21  
**participants** 28:9  
**party** 24:2 25:11 27:19  
 28:2 29:17  
**passed** 4:2 5:4,24 6:18  
 7:13 8:10 9:6 10:9  
 11:3,22 12:17 13:12  
 14:5,23 15:17 16:11  
 17:7 18:1,19 19:15  
 20:8 21:2,25 23:6  
 29:5 30:24 35:6 40:13  
 42:7  
**passes** 37:3 44:5  
**patrons** 26:9  
**pay** 37:17,19,23 38:1,4  
 38:6,11,13,16,18,20  
 38:23,25 39:2,5,8,11  
 39:13,15,17,19 40:24  
 41:1,3,6,8,11,13  
 42:22,23 43:1,4,7,10  
**payable** 2:16,24 3:10  
 4:11  
**paymaster** 18:21  
**PCE-0005** 28:9  
**Peach/The** 43:2  
**people** 3:6  
**permit** 16:13 33:7  
**personal** 33:6  
**Pete's** 38:5  
**Pink** 33:2  
**Pizza** 15:2  
**Pizzeria** 33:20  
**placard** 15:3  
**Place** 26:18  
**Police** 26:12  
**position** 6:20 7:15  
**pregame** 27:19,21 28:2  
**premises** 2:21 15:1  
 16:13 26:17  
**PRESENT** 1:15,20  
**presiding** 1:14  
**pride** 28:7  
**Prima** 31:25  
**primary** 2:13  
**Prime** 42:21  
**private** 24:12 25:15  
**process** 31:4

**procure** 15:21  
**programming** 29:23  
**Project** 6:21  
**protest** 6:20 7:15  
**provide** 14:25  
**PTA** 24:6  
**pub** 28:6,7,11 32:8  
**public** 27:13  
**purchase** 3:3  
**purpose** 4:9

---

**Q**

---

**Q-U** 37:21  
**quantity** 2:11

---

**R**

---

**R-A-** 24:19  
**R-O-I** 33:4  
**Raffi** 24:19  
**RAFI** 1:17  
**rain** 27:4  
**read** 23:12,14 31:8,10  
 40:19  
**reasons** 22:4 42:14,15  
**received** 18:23  
**reception** 24:17 27:11  
 29:23  
**recommendations**  
 23:18,19  
**record** 37:11 44:10  
**Red** 22:7,8  
**RegMoPromo** 28:11  
**relaunch** 29:17  
**removal** 19:16  
**remove** 32:14,17,21,25  
**Rene** 24:15  
**renewal** 9:15  
**reopen** 10:11  
**request** 6:19,23 7:14,18  
 8:15 9:19 10:10,14  
 11:7 12:1,22 13:16  
 15:18 16:12,17 17:11  
 18:5,20,23 19:1,16,20  
 20:9,13 21:11 23:15  
 23:20,20,25,25 24:5  
 24:10,15,19,25 25:5  
 25:10,14,19,24 26:5  
 26:11,21 27:2,9,17,25  
 28:5,10 29:10,15,15  
 29:21 30:1 31:14,14  
 31:18 32:13,17,21,25  
 33:10  
**requested** 22:8,14  
 31:12  
**requesting** 26:23  
**requests** 22:9,11 28:15  
 30:7 31:13 34:17  
**restaurant** 12:19 13:14



32:15,24 33:12,21  
 34:11 35:19,22,25  
 36:3,6,9 37:21,22  
 38:15,17 43:9  
**Retail** 31:16,19,23 32:2  
 32:6,9,12,24 33:3  
 36:6,9  
**Retailer** 12:19,19 13:14  
 13:14 33:11,14,17,21  
 33:24 34:2,5,8,11,14  
 35:19,22,25 36:3  
**retailer's** 3:7  
**RETROACTIVE** 29:9  
**retroactively** 29:8 30:7  
**review** 4:3 5:5,25 6:19  
 7:14 8:11 9:7 10:10  
 11:4,23 12:18 13:13  
 14:6,24 15:18 16:12  
 17:8 18:2,20 19:16  
 20:9 21:6 37:9,11,11  
**right** 37:5  
**Robert** 25:14  
**Roi** 33:4  
**roll** 3:16 4:19 5:12 6:7  
 7:2,25 8:21 9:23  
 10:17 11:11 12:8 13:1  
 13:20 14:12 15:7 16:1  
 16:21 17:15 18:9 19:5  
 19:23 20:16 21:15  
 22:22 28:19 30:14  
 34:21 36:17 40:3  
 41:21 43:19  
**Roy** 38:19  
**Royal** 37:17

---

**S**


---

**S** 1:18  
**S-A-H-A-K-Y-A-N** 24:20  
**S-A-L-M** 25:20  
**S-H-O-P** 39:7  
**S-Z-P-A-K-O-W-S-K-I**  
 9:8  
**safe** 10:11 11:23  
**safety** 11:4  
**Sahakyan** 24:20  
**Salm** 25:20  
**San/Harlot** 18:4  
**Sangria** 43:6  
**scheduled** 3:5  
**SE** 31:16,19,23 32:2,6,9  
 32:12,24 33:3  
**SE-00683** 27:1  
**second** 3:13,14,15 4:15  
 4:17 5:9,10 6:4,5,24  
 6:25 7:18,19,21 8:15  
 8:16,18 9:20,21 10:14  
 11:8 12:2,22,24 13:17  
 14:9,10 15:4,5,22,24

16:17,19 17:11,13  
 18:6,7 19:1,3,20  
 20:13 21:12 22:17,19  
 28:16 29:15 30:8,10  
 34:18 35:8 36:13,15  
 37:17,23 39:22,24  
 41:17,18 43:15,17  
**second-** 38:16 43:1  
**second-year** 37:19 38:1  
 38:4,7,11,13,19,21,23  
 38:25 39:2,6,9,15  
 42:22,24 43:4,8,10  
**secondary** 2:22 3:7  
**seconded** 4:19 5:12 7:1  
 7:24 8:20 9:23 10:16  
 11:11 12:7 13:1,19  
 14:12 15:7 16:1,21  
 17:15 18:9 19:5,23  
 20:15 21:15 22:21  
 28:18 30:13 34:20  
 36:17 40:2 41:21  
 43:19  
**seconds** 6:6 10:15 11:9  
 12:5 13:18 19:21  
 20:14 21:13 28:17  
 30:11 34:19 39:25  
 41:19  
**secretary** 32:14,18,22  
 33:1  
**Section** 2:14,15,24 3:9  
 4:10  
**security** 23:24 24:4,8  
 24:14,18,24 25:4,9,13  
 25:17,23 26:4,9,20  
 27:1,8,16 29:14,20,25  
 30:5  
**September** 11:7 12:1  
 28:12  
**serve** 18:21  
**Service** 42:25  
**Sette** 37:16  
**settlement** 5:5,25  
**Shinwari** 39:12  
**Shop** 33:16 39:6  
**Short** 1:19 3:14,15,17  
 3:18,18 4:20,21,21  
 5:10,10,11,13,14,14  
 6:8,9,9 7:3,4,4,25 8:1  
 8:1,21,22,22 9:21,21  
 9:22,24,25,25 10:18  
 10:19,19 11:9,9,10,12  
 11:13,13 12:8,9,9  
 13:2,3,3,21,22,22  
 14:10,10,11,13,14,14  
 15:5,5,6,8,9,9 16:2,3  
 16:3,22,23,23 17:16  
 17:17,17 18:7,7,8,10  
 18:11,11 19:6,7,7,24

19:25,25 20:17,18,18  
 21:18,19,19 22:22,23  
 22:23 28:20,21,21  
 30:14,15,15 34:22,23  
 34:23 36:18,19,19  
 40:3,4,4 41:18,18,20  
 41:22,23,23 43:20,21  
 43:21  
**shower** 29:12  
**six** 35:12,13  
**Smith** 32:11  
**soft** 30:2  
**Southern** 15:20  
**Space** 34:4  
**Specialist** 11:24  
**spirits** 2:12  
**sports** 31:22 32:7,9  
**Spring** 23:22  
**stadium** 27:22  
**Staff** 1:21  
**statutory** 2:13,23 3:8  
 4:9  
**Steve** 29:21  
**Steven** 25:19  
**stipulated** 21:7  
**stock** 26:6 34:15  
**storage** 16:13  
**store** 33:15 34:14  
**streatory** 35:7,11,15,20  
 35:22,25 36:4,6,10  
**Street** 33:19 35:9 38:9  
 38:10  
**substantial** 1:8 21:9  
 23:7,10 26:13,16,19  
 26:22,25 27:3,6,10,12  
 27:15,18,20,23 28:1,3  
 28:8,13  
**supplemental** 1:6 21:3  
 21:4,6  
**support** 9:17 21:8  
**Supreme** 40:25  
**Sushi** 10:12  
**suspended** 2:17 3:1,11  
 4:12  
**Szpakowski** 9:8

---

**T**


---

**T-H-A-I** 38:9  
**Taco** 33:2  
**tailgate** 27:19,21 28:2  
**Taqueria** 34:7  
**Tasting** 25:21  
**Tasty** 18:20  
**tavern** 12:19 13:14  
 31:16,19,23 32:2,6,9  
 33:3,24 34:2,5,9  
**tax** 25:7  
**Te** 29:11

**temporary** 1:8 23:7,9  
 23:15  
**Thai** 10:12 37:17 38:8  
**there's** 4:10 37:10,10  
**they're** 26:23 31:5  
 35:19  
**third** 25:13  
**third-year** 40:24 41:2,3  
 41:6,8,11  
**tier** 2:13,22 3:8  
**time** 26:9  
**Toscana** 38:24  
**trade** 31:19,23 32:2  
**transfer** 33:18 34:5,15  
**Trump** 42:19  
**Tubis** 25:1  
**twice** 15:1  
**Type** 32:8

---

**U**


---

**uncontested** 8:11  
**United** 27:18 28:1  
**unlawful** 4:9  
**USA** 32:19  
**use** 26:17

---

**V**


---

**V** 33:19  
**V-E-R-A** 31:21  
**Vagabond** 5:7  
**Vanderslice** 24:11  
**Vegan** 25:20  
**vendor** 32:11  
**vendors** 26:14  
**venue** 35:15  
**videoconference** 1:13  
**violation** 2:13,23 3:8  
**vote** 3:16 4:20 5:13 6:7  
 7:2,25 8:21 9:24  
 10:17 11:12 12:8 13:2  
 13:20 14:13 15:8 16:2  
 16:22 17:16 18:10  
 19:6,24 20:16 21:16  
 22:22 28:19 29:7  
 30:14 34:21 36:18  
 40:3 41:22 43:20

---

**W**


---

**W** 1:14,16 26:18  
**wagering** 32:7,10  
**Washington** 42:20  
**wave** 25:3  
**waves** 26:3,8 27:7 30:5  
**We'll** 14:12 15:7  
**We're** 31:1  
**we'll** 3:16 4:19 6:7 7:2  
 8:20 9:23 10:17 11:11  
 12:7 13:1,20 16:1,21

17:15 18:9 19:5,23  
 20:16 21:15 22:21  
 28:19 30:13 34:21  
 36:17 40:2 41:21  
 43:19  
**We're** 44:5  
**WebEx** 1:13  
**wedding** 24:16 27:10  
 27:13  
**Wednesday** 1:11  
**week** 15:1  
**wells/La** 43:3  
**Weltman's** 11:5  
**Westminster** 9:10  
**what's** 31:11  
**Whiskey** 33:16  
**wholesale** 18:22 33:7  
 34:6  
**wholesaler** 3:4  
**WidgetWine** 41:5  
**William** 29:16  
**Wimmer** 25:25  
**wine** 2:11 11:24  
**withdraw** 20:9  
**Woodson** 29:16

**X**

**X'ing** 38:9  
**X'-I-N-G** 38:9

**Y**

**year** 37:23 38:17 43:2  
**Yellow** 36:5  
**Young** 25:10

**Z**

**Z-O-O-Z** 34:1  
**Zachery** 26:5 30:1  
**zero-zero** 29:14  
**Zooz** 34:1

**0**

**00010** 33:9  
**000104** 16:16  
**001070** 32:12  
**00695** 27:24  
**060270** 34:14  
**060462** 27:23 28:3  
**060669** 37:16  
**070728** 8:14  
**075944** 36:3  
**079108** 37:18  
**079261** 37:22  
**083052** 32:20  
**086141** 6:22 21:10  
**090281** 35:18  
**09060161** 26:19  
**091199** 22:5

**092426** 37:25  
**092834** 22:7  
**092836** 22:9  
**094697** 38:3  
**095574** 38:6  
**095739** 35:25  
**096629** 38:10  
**096716** 38:13

**1**

**1** 2:10 4:7 24:3,14,18  
 25:9,17 29:14 34:10  
**1,000** 2:15 4:10  
**1:53** 2:2  
**10** 16:12 25:14 26:20  
 32:23  
**10,000** 25:3  
**100** 24:8 27:1 29:19  
**101367** 40:24  
**102866** 27:5  
**102907** 38:16  
**103563** 2:9  
**103576** 38:18  
**103693** 17:10  
**104072** 28:12  
**104527** 42:21  
**105774** 42:23  
**105787** 41:1  
**105876** 32:24  
**106038** 36:9  
**106553** 43:1  
**109311** 22:11  
**10th** 27:11  
**11** 17:8 25:19 33:2  
**110396** 11:25  
**111597** 26:25  
**1122278** 4:6  
**112358** 38:20  
**112757** 38:22  
**113986** 43:3  
**114180** 38:24  
**114205** 18:4  
**115028** 39:2  
**115507** 41:3  
**116127** 39:5  
**116948** 39:8  
**117339** 11:6  
**117385** 39:11  
**117478** 39:12  
**117517** 32:6  
**117634** 41:5  
**117768** 39:14  
**118175** 31:19  
**118369** 41:7  
**118483** 18:25  
**118861** 32:16  
**119122** 39:16  
**119694** 33:3

**119709** 22:14  
**119963** 41:11  
**12** 6:21 7:16 18:2 25:24  
 33:6 38:19  
**120** 27:15  
**1200426** 5:7  
**120535** 33:17  
**120675** 43:7  
**121351** 19:19  
**121481** 28:8  
**121497** 35:22  
**121651** 13:15  
**121652** 12:21  
**121770** 43:9  
**121794** 15:2  
**121818** 41:13  
**121932** 36:6  
**121946** 39:18  
**121974** 32:9  
**122135** 32:2  
**122413** 31:23  
**122706** 14:8  
**122788** 31:16  
**122966** 33:14  
**122967** 33:11  
**123414** 7:17 9:18  
**123547** 20:12  
**123793** 33:24  
**123918** 34:8  
**124023** 34:2  
**124035** 6:3 34:11  
**124062** 33:21  
**124085** 15:21  
**124172** 10:13  
**124237** 34:5  
**124323** 29:24  
**1245-** 29:13  
**124507** 25:12  
**124515** 23:23  
**124533** 24:3  
**124541** 29:19  
**124548** 24:8  
**124559** 25:17  
**124575** 30:4  
**124576** 24:14  
**124584** 24:18  
**124585** 24:23  
**124600** 25:22  
**124604** 25:3  
**124608** 26:2  
**124609** 26:7  
**124620** 25:8  
**13** 18:20 26:5 33:10  
**130** 25:22  
**13th** 26:14  
**14** 19:16 26:11 33:13  
**14th** 26:15  
**15** 20:9 26:3,21 33:16

**150** 23:23  
**15th** 5:6 24:7  
**16** 27:2 33:20  
**17** 27:9 33:23  
**17th** 27:4 28:7  
**18** 27:17 34:1  
**18th** 27:5  
**19** 27:25 34:4 39:16  
**1900** 26:18  
**1905** 32:1  
**1933** 16:14  
**1942** 8:13  
**19th** 24:22 26:1 29:24

**2**

**2** 2:19 4:3 10:10 24:8  
 29:19,25 31:18 35:21  
**2,000** 28:9  
**2:42** 44:10  
**20** 28:5 34:7  
**200** 24:23  
**2002.1** 3:9  
**2004.1** 2:15  
**2005.1** 2:24  
**2023** 1:11 4:5 5:6 6:1,21  
 7:16 9:9 11:7 12:2  
 25:8  
**20th** 24:22 26:2 29:18  
**21** 23:11,12 28:10 34:10  
 37:10,12  
**21st** 25:16,16 30:3  
**22** 31:9 34:13  
**22-CMP-00075** 8:13  
**22-CMP-00085** 2:8  
**22nd** 29:13  
**23** 2:14,23 3:8 37:10  
 23- 26:25 28:8  
**23-CMP-00006** 4:5  
**23-IMP-** 33:8  
**23-PC-00016** 28:13  
**23-SC-** 27:23  
**23-SC-00696** 28:4  
**23-SE-00671** 26:20  
**23-SE-00686** 27:6  
**23-SE-00694** 27:15  
**23rd** 30:3  
**24th** 6:1  
**25-772A** 2:14  
**25.82382** 4:10  
**250** 2:24 3:9  
**25th** 4:5  
**26** 1:11  
**27th** 24:12 25:21  
**28th** 24:13  
**29th** 24:2 27:19  
**2B** 5:6  
**2nd** 28:12

**3**

**3** 3:3 5:5 11:4 23:24  
 24:5 25:23 27:16  
 29:21 31:22 34:8  
 35:24 39:10  
**30** 2:16,25 3:10 4:11  
 11:7 12:1  
**300** 26:7,20 30:4  
**30th** 25:7,22 28:2  
**31st** 25:1  
**3525** 33:19

**4**

**4** 5:25 11:23 24:10,23  
 26:9 27:1 30:1,5 32:1  
 36:2 37:24  
**40** 24:18 25:8,17 29:14  
**400** 27:6  
**45** 25:4  
**4th** 24:17

**5**

**5** 6:19 12:18 13:13  
 24:15 32:5 36:5 38:2  
**5-zero-zero** 4:2 5:4,24  
 6:18 7:13 8:10 9:6  
 10:9 11:3,22 12:17  
 13:12 14:5,23 15:17  
 16:11 17:7 18:1,19  
 19:15 20:8 21:2,25  
 23:6 29:5 30:24 35:6  
 37:3 40:13 42:7 44:5  
**50** 24:3,14 25:13  
**500** 26:2

**6**

**6** 7:14 24:19 27:7 32:8  
 36:8  
**6A** 6:2  
**6B** 6:19  
**6th** 23:23

**7**

**7** 8:10 14:6 24:25 32:11  
**75** 29:25  
**7th** 9:9 25:12

**8**

**8** 9:7 14:24 25:5 32:15  
**89** 26:9

**9**

**9** 15:18 25:10 32:19  
**9th** 38:9,9

C E R T I F I C A T E

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript

In the matter of: Agenda

Before: DC ABRA

Date: 04-26-23

Place: teleconference

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under my direction; further, that said transcript is a true and accurate complete record of the proceedings.



-----  
Court Reporter

**NEAL R. GROSS**

COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS

1716 14TH ST., N.W., STE. 200

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20009-7831